Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

 ● Fully Assembled and Tested
19-6805; Rev 2; 11/15
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Quick Start
Required Equipment
 ● MAX2870/MAX2871 EV kit board
 ● Mini-USB type A-to-type B cable (included)
 ● User-supplied Windows PC
 ● User-supplied spectrum analyzer or signal analyzer
Note: In the following sections, software-related items are
identified by bolding. Text in bold refers to items from the
EV kit software. Text in bold and underlined refers to
items from the Windows operating system.
Procedure
Hardware Connection Guide
Each EV kit is fully assembled and tested. Follow the
steps below to verify board operation:
1) Verify that all jumpers are in their default positions, as
shown in Figure 1.
2) Connect the USB cable from the PC to the EV kit.
3) Connect one of the RFOUT SMA connectors to a
signal analyzer or spectrum analyzer.
4) Terminate the remaining unused RFOUT ports with a
50Ω pad.
Software Installation and Evaluation Guide
1) Visit www.maximintegrated.com/evkitsoftware to
download the latest version of the EV kit software,
Max287X_Setup_1-1-x.zip.
2) Extract the zip file and run the installation file.
Restart the PC after installation.
3) Run the MAX287x.exe file. Choose the correct IC
type (MAX2870 or MAX2871) at the front page and
click the Continue button. The EV kit GUI appears
and looks similar to Figure 2.
4) Verify that USB Connected is displayed in green in
the lower right-hand  corner of the GUI.
5) Verify that the EV kit TCXO (U2) frequency matches
the EV kit software REF. FREQ. If not, enter the
correct value in MHz (default is 50) and press the
Enter key.
6) In the GUI, click on the Defaults button and then the
Send All button located at the top of the GUI.
7) Enter the desired output frequency in MHz in the
RF_OUTA or RF_OUTB edit box and press the
Enter key.
8) Verify that the PLL Lock indicator in the lower right-
hand corner of the GUI is displayed in green.
9) Use the signal analyzer to verify the performance of
the MAX2870 or MAX2871.
Maxim Integrated  │ 2www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluate: MAX2870/MAX2871MAX2870/MAX2871 Evaluation Kits
Troubleshooting Guide
External Reference Source
The default on-board crystal oscillator frequency is
50MHz. To use a different reference frequency, perform